COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 07545772
DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED

FILLETED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2020



DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
Contents

Balance sheet 1 to 2
Notes to the financial statements 3 to 7

Pages



DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
31 March 2020

Fixed assets
Intangible asscts
Tangible assets

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one vear
Net current liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Provisions

Taxation including deferred tax

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

Shareholders funds

‘These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject
to the small companies’ regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in

the TJK and Republic of Ireland".

Note

10

11

13

2020

10,835
223,033
233,868

24,493
8,461

(6,715)

( 10,503)

100
61,863

61,963

2019

21,672
242,560
264,232

24,493

11,337

116,595
(15,233)

( 13,100)

100
88,162

88,262

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the profit and loss account has not been delivered.

For the year ending 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act

2006 relating to small companies.
Drirectors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the vear in question in

accordance with section 476 ;

- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting

records and the preparation of financial statements .



DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET rcontinued)

31 March 2020

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 21 December 2020 , and are
signed on behalf of the board by:

C W Cartwright

Director

Company registration number: 07545772



DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
1. General information
The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is
18 Swan Lane, Lockwood, Huddersfield, HD1 3UB.
2. Statement of compliance
These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Scetion 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.
3. Accounting policies
Basis of preparation
The financial statcments have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The financial statements are prepared in sterling,
which is the functional currency of the entity.
Revenue recognition
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods
supplicd and services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax.
Taxation
The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is
recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in
cquity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprechensive income or directly in cquity, respectively. Current tax is
recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or
recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is
recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are
recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other
future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by
the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.
Amortisation
Amortisation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value, over the useful life of that
asset as follows:

Goodwill - 10% straight line

If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in amortisation rate, useful life or residual value of an
intzangible asset, the amortisation is revised prospectively to reflect the new estimates.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses.



Depreciation
Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic
life of that asset as follows:

Freehold property - 2% straight line

Plant and machinery - 20% reducing balance

Motor vehicles - 25% reducing balance
Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of
purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet at their fair value and
depreciated over their expected useful lives. The interest element of leasing payments represents a constant proportion of the
capital balance outstanding and is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease. All other leases are
regarded as operating leases and the payments made under them are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line
basis over the lease term.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual arrangement, as either
financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual
interest in the assets of the company afier deducting all of its liabilities.

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided.
4. Employee numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 24 (2019: 23 ).



5. Tax on profit

Major components of tax expense

Current tax:

UK current tax expense

Deferred tax:

Origination and reversal of timing differences

Tax on profit

6. Intangible assets

Cost

At1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020

Amortisation
At 1 April 2019
Charge for the year

At 31 March 2020

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020

At 31 March 2019

7. Tangible assets

Cost
At 1 April 2019
Additions

At 31 March 2020

Depreciation
At1 April 2019
Charge for the year

At 31 March 2020

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020

At 31 March 2019

8. Stocks

Raw materials and consumables

Freehold
property
£

2020 219

£ £

15,510 12,257

(2,597) 3,500

12,913 15,757

Goodwill

£

108,368

86,6096

10,837

97,533

10,835

21,672

Plant and

machinery Motor vehicles Total
£ £ £
215,523 27.097 439,699
333 - 333
215,856 27,097 440,032
147,921 17,800 197,139
13,592 2326 19,860
161,513 20,126 216,999
54,343 6,971 223,033
67,602 9,297 242,560

2020 2019

£ £



9. Debtors

2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 4,238 8,809
Prepayments and accrued income 4,174 2,528
Other debtors 49 -
8,461 11,337
10. Creditors: amounts falling due within one vear
2020 219
£ £
Bank overdraft - 8,153
Trade creditors 20,045 —
Accruals and deferred income 2450 2,450
Corporation tax 13,288 16,811
Social security and other taxes 6,824 2,892
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 8,134 17,751
Other crediters 10,000 10,000
Directors' loan accounts 155,041 140,026
215,782 198,083
11. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
2020 2019
£ £
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 6,715 5,233
Other crediters - 10,000
6,715 15,233
12. Deferred tax
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:
2020 2019
£ £
Included in provisions 10,503 13,100
The deferred tax account consists of the tax effect of timing differences in respect of:
2020 2019
£ £
Accelerated capital allowances 10,503 13,100
13. Called up share capital
Issned, called up and fully paid
2020 2019
No £ No. £

Ordinary shares of £ 1 each 100 100 100 100



14. Operating leases
The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lezses are as follows:

2020 2019

£ £

Not later than 1 year 8,749 10,964
Later than | year and not later than 5 years 2,112 10,861
10,861 21,825

15. Related party transactions
Transactions with directors The directors’ loan accounts of £155,041 (2019: £140,126) set out above are unsecured, repayable
on demand and currently interest free. Control of the company The company 1s controlled by the directors.



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



