# **COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 07545772**

# DIXONS MILK ICES LIMITED FILLETED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 March 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
Contents

Balance sheet 1 to 2

Notes to the financial statements 3 to 7

Pages

#### BALANCE SHEET

#### 31 March 2020

		2020	2019
	Note	£	£
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	6	10,835	21,672
Tangible assets	7	223,033	242,560
		233,868	264,232
Current assets			
Stocks	8	24,493	24,493
Debtors	9	8,461	11,337
Cash at bank and in hand		28,141	14,616
		61,095	50,446
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	10	(215,782)	( 198,083)
Net current liabilities		( 154,687)	(147,637)
Total assets less current liabilities		79,181	116,595
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	11	(6,715)	(15,233)
Provisions			
Taxation including deferred tax		(10,503)	(13,100)
Net assets		61,963	88,262
Capital and reserves		••••	
Called up share capital	13	100	100
Profit and loss account		61,863	88,162
Shareholders funds		61,963	88,262

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the profit and loss account has not been delivered.

For the year ending 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements .

# BALANCE SHEET (continued)

# 31 March 2020

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 21 December 2020, and are signed on behalf of the board by:

C W Cartwright

Director

Company registration number: 07545772

#### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

#### 1. General information

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is 18 Swan Lane, Lockwood, Huddersfield, HD1 3UB.

#### 2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

#### 3. Accounting policies

## **Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

#### Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax.

#### Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

#### Amortisation

Amortisation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value, over the useful life of that asset as follows:

Goodwill - 10% straight line

If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in amortisation rate, useful life or residual value of an intangible asset, the amortisation is revised prospectively to reflect the new estimates.

#### Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

#### Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Freehold property - 2% straight line

Plant and machinery - 20% reducing balance

Motor vehicles - 25% reducing balance

#### Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

#### Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet at their fair value and depreciated over their expected useful lives. The interest element of leasing payments represents a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding and is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease. All other leases are regarded as operating leases and the payments made under them are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term.

#### Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual arrangement, as either financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

## **Defined contribution plans**

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided.

#### 4. Employee numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 24 (2019: 23).

#### 5. Tax on profit Major components of tax expense 2020 2019 £ £ **Current tax:** UK current tax expense 15,510 12,257 Deferred tax: Origination and reversal of timing differences 3,500 (2,597)Tax on profit 12,913 15,757 6. Intangible assets Goodwill £ Cost At 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 108,368 Amortisation At 1 April 2019 86,696 Charge for the year 10,837 At 31 March 2020 97,533 Carrying amount At 31 March 2020 10,835 At 31 March 2019 21,672 7. Tangible assets Freehold Plant and property machinery Motor vehicles **Total** £ £ £ £ Cost At 1 April 2019 197,079 215,523 27,097 439,699 Additions 333 333 At 31 March 2020 27,097 197,079 215,856 440,032 Depreciation At 1 April 2019 31,418 147,921 17,800 197,139 Charge for the year 3,942 13,592 2,326 19,860 At 31 March 2020 35,360 161,513 20,126 216,999 Carrying amount At 31 March 2020 6,971 161,719 54,343 223,033 At 31 March 2019 9,297 165,661 67,602 242,560 8. Stocks 2020 2019 £ £

Raw materials and consumables

24,493

24,493

# 9. Debtors

			2020	2019
			£	£
Trade debtors			4,238	8,809
Prepayments and accrued income			4,174	2,528
Other debtors			49	_
			8,461	11,337
10. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	ır			
			2020	2019
			£	£
Bank overdraft			_	8,153
Trade creditors			20,045	-
Accruals and deferred income			2,450	2,450
Corporation tax			13,288	16,811
Social security and other taxes			6,824	2,892
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase c	contracts		8,134	17,751
Other creditors			10,000	10,000
Directors' loan accounts			155,041	140,026
			215,782	198,083
11. Creditors: amounts falling due after more tha	in one year			
11. Creditors: amounts failing due after more tha	in one year		2020	2019
			£ £	£
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase of	contracts		6,715	5,233
Other creditors			-	10,000
outer creations				
			6,715	15,233
12. Deferred tax				
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as f	ollows:			
			2020	2019
			£	£
Included in provisions			10,503	13,100
-			**********	***************************************
The deferred tax account consists of the tax effect of	timing difference	es in respect of:		2010
			2020	2019
A 1 4 1 2 1 10			£	£
Accelerated capital allowances			10,503	13,100
13. Called up share capital				
Issued, called up and fully paid	2020		2010	
	2020 No	e.	2019 No.	c
Ordinary charge of £ 1 each	No. 100	£ 100	No. 100	£ 100
Ordinary shares of £ 1 each				

# 14. Operating leases

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Not later than 1 year	8,749	10,964
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	2,112	10,861
	10,861	21,825
	***********	***********

# 15. Related party transactions

Transactions with directors The directors' loan accounts of £155,041 (2019: £140,126) set out above are unsecured, repayable on demand and currently interest free. Control of the company The company is controlled by the directors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.